ITEM NO.64

COURT NO.8

SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C).....CC No(s). 15342-15346/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20/12/2005 in SCA No. 10235/1996 & SCA No. 5174/1996 and dated 31/01/2014 in LPA No. 2111/2009, 2108/2009 and dated 11/06/2014 in LPA No. 2004/2009 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARISH CHANDRASINHJI B. JADEJA (D) THR. LRS.

& ORS. ETC.

sRespondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 22/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Mr. Jesal, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Bhardwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vinay Kumar Garg, Sr. Adv.

Mr. O. P. Bhadani, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Anand, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. adv.

Ms. Neha Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. A.P. Medh, Adv.

Ms. Trisha Patel, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Rathee, Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv.

2

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

In <u>SLP....CC NO. 15342-15346 OF 2014</u>

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay and on the special leave petitions as well as on the interim relief returnable within four weeks.

Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks.

Rejoinder, if any, within two weeks therefrom.

In <u>SLP....CC NO. 15342 OF 2014</u>

Respondent No. 2 has died during the pendency of the special leave petition. Mr.Mukesh Giri learned counsel submitted that he has instructions to file vakalatnama on behalf of the legal representatives of respondent no. 2.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, learned counsel for the State undertakes to file an application for substitution of respondent no. 2. As far as respondent Nos. 3 & 4 are concerned they are represented through Mr. O.P. Bhadani and Mr. Subramonium Prasad, respectively.

Matters be listed on 27th October, 2014.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER

(RENUKA SADANA)
COURT MASTER